

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE  
MEDICINES,

Plaintiff,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of Illinois,

Defendant.

Case No. 24-cv-00544

Hon. Virginia M. Kendall

**DEFENDANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Date: April 25, 2024

KWAME RAOUL  
Attorney General of Illinois

Sarah A. Hunger  
Michael T. Dierkes  
Mary A. Johnston  
John R. Milligan  
Office of the Illinois Attorney General  
115 S. LaSalle Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60603

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. AAM misstates its burden in establishing subject-matter jurisdiction. .... 2

II. AAM fails to establish subject-matter jurisdiction. .... 5

    A. AAM fails to plausibly allege an intended course of conduct. .... 6

    B. AAM fails to plausibly allege a credible threat of enforcement ..... 9

    C. AAM’s complaint seeks premature adjudication of fact-intensive challenges ..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Arizonans for Off. Eng. v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	2
<i>Bazile v. Fin. Sys. of Green Bay, Inc.</i> , 983 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Kemp</i> , 86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Carey v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022).....	11
<i>Disability Rts. Wisc., Inc. v. Walworth Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Fischer v. Thomas</i> , 52 F.4th 303 (6th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>G.G. v. Salesforce.com, Inc.</i> , 76 F.4th 544 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	3
<i>Goldman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois</i> , No. 22 C 4774, 2024 WL 98429 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 9, 2024) .....	5
<i>Hay v. Indiana State Bd. of Tax Comm’rs</i> , 312 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Ind. Right to Life Victory Fund v. Morales</i> , 66 F.4th 625 (7th Cir. 2023).....	7
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Engineers, Loc. 139, AFL-CIO v. Daley</i> , 983 F.3d 287 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Marszalek v. Kelly</i> , No. 20-CV-4270, 2022 WL 225882 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2022).....	4
<i>National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc. v. Ferguson</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, No. 2:23-cv-113, 2024 WL 1040673 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 8, 2024) .....	12

<i>National Shooting Sports Foundation v. Lopez</i> , No. 23-00287, 2024 WL 1703105 (D. Haw. Apr. 19, 2024).....	7, 12
<i>National Shooting Sports Foundation v. Attorney General of New Jersey</i> , 80 F.4th 215 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	11, 12
<i>Parents Protecting Our Children, UA v. Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist., Wisconsin</i> , 95 F.4th 501 (7th Cir. 2024) .....	1, 2, 9, 12, 13
<i>Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation</i> , 2 F.4th 1002 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 5
<i>Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra</i> , 55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Silha v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	2, 3
<i>Speech First v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	10
<i>Sweeney v. Raoul</i> , 990 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	2
<i>Transit, Inc. v. Cook</i> , 878 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	4
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	2
<i>Wittman v. Koenig</i> , 831 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2016).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
410 ILCS 725/10.....	1
